
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 25 January 2023 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Rowe 
Dearden 
 

Coates 
Ahmed 
Barker 
Sullivan 
Birch 
 

Warnes 
Watson 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  GREEN 

Hinchcliffe 
Ross-Shaw 

Davies 
Pollard 
Smith 
Winnard 
Felstead 

  

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07814 073884/07929 070288 
E-Mail: /susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/Kanwal.Amrez2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature 
of the interest. 
  
An interest 
[...]
ector of Legal and Governance will report the names of alternate 
Members who are attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884/07929 070288) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884/07929 070288) 
  
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Democratic in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by midday 
on Friday 20 January 2023. 
  

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884/07929 070288) 
  

 



 

  
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 

AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members to 
raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions that may 
have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and which are relevant to 
raise at the meeting. 
  
Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing by the 
Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, Shipley, BD18 3EJ, 
by midday on Friday 20 January 2023. 
  

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 

 

 
7.   CITIZENS JURY ON CLIMATE CHANGE 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) will be submitted 
to the Committee to provide information on the outcome on a Citizens Jury on 
Climate Change including recommendations to the Town council address the 
Climate Emergency.  
 
Recommended –  
 
1. That members welcome the report from the Citizens Jury in 

addressing the Climate Emergency 
 
2. That members consider referring the report to the Executive.  
 

(Paul McHugh – 07999 848190) 
 
 

1 - 16 

 
8.   NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS AND ENVIRONMENTAL 

ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 
The report of the Shipley Area-Co-ordinator (Document “K”) will be 
submitted to provide the Committee with information on the work of the 
Neighbourhood Wardens and Environmental Officers in the Shipley Area. 
 
Recommended –  
 
1. That the Shipley Area Committee notes the progress of the 

Environmental Enforcement & Neighbourhood Warden 
Service in the past 12 months and specifically contributing to 
the actions in the Shipley Area Locality Plan. 

 
2. That a further report detailing the progress of the 

Environmental Enforcement & Neighbourhood Warden 
Service is brought to the Area Committee in 12 months’ time. 

 
(Richard Colman – 01274 437050) 

 

17 - 28 

 



 

9.   LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) will be submitted 
to the Committee and presents Members with an update on the priorities in 
the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That Members note the progress on the priorities in the Shipley Locality 
Plan 2022-25 as detailed Appendix A. 
 

(Mick Charlton/Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 

29 - 86 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Shipley Town Council and Citizens Jury to 
the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 25 
January 2023 

J 
 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Citizens Jury (Shipley) on the Climate Emergency  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the outcome on a Citizens Jury on Climate Change 
including recommendations to the Town council address the Climate Emergency.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are specific issues relating to Equality and Diversity 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Sarah Ferriby 
 

Report Contact:  Paul McHugh 
Phone: 07999848190 
E-mail: paul.mchugh@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:paul.mchugh@bradford.gov.uk


 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides information on the outcome on a Citizens Jury including 

recommendations to address the Climate Emergency 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 After a series of Community Assemblies ran by Shipley Town Council to mark COP 

26 in the Autumn/Winter of 2021, the Climate Emergency and Environment 
Committee passed a motion to develop a Citizens Jury on climate change. The 
motion was duly presented and passed by the Full Council. They managed to 
secure a grant of £10,000 from the National Lottery ‘Together for the Planet’ Fund 
and the Town Council agreed £12,500 for the project. 

 
Two Town Councillors, were recruited onto the Involve ‘Local Climate Engagement 
Training Programme’. This consisted of 6 weekly sessions on different ways of 
engaging local communities in climate actions. This training gave a good grounding 
and understanding of different ways of engaging in climate conversations and 
confirmed their decision to deliver a Citizens’ Jury as the right choice. 
 
To ensure the process was robust, fair, and unbiased, an Oversight Panel was 
recruited, which was independent of the Town Council. The panel met monthly to 
help oversee the jury recruitment, programme planning and recommendation 
implementation. This report provides information from the Jury on the process, the 
programme and its recommendations. The report is shown in appendix A. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 None  
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 No significant risks  
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1  The content of the report submitted by the Citizens Jury seeks to address the 

Climate Emergency including information and recommendations on to limit climate 
change and its impacts on the environment. 

Page 2



 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.2.1 The aim of the report and recommendations is to have an impact on reducing 
Greenhouse Gas emissions. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 None specific  
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 None specific. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 None. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 Although reference in Appendix A relates to Shipley ward specifically, the content 
has implications for all wards in the district. 
 
7.7      AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 The contents of the report relate directly to the sustainable district theme contained 
within the Shipley Locality plan  
  
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.8.1 Children and young people are at the heart of delivering actions to address the 

Climate Emergency. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 None.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 This report is presented primarily for consideration by the Committee. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That members welcome the report from the Citizens Jury in addressing the Climate 
Emergency 
 
10.2 That members consider referring the report to the Executive.  

Page 3



 
11. APP
[...]
ave money and lower carbon emissions  

• Showcase how you can do it, be a place to test out techniques e.g. plastering and 
sample materials  

• Signpost (to funding opportunities, grants etc, trusted contractors, stakeholders) 

• Galvanise (community to act, create street level power stations) 

 

b. Work with Shipley College and other local education providers to develop and 
incentivise a range of courses on retrofitting for:  

• Students, vocational (accredited - opportunity for placements on local public 
buildings) 

• Residents DIY (weekends/evenings)  

• Local tradespeople  

 

c. Get ready for the next wave of Government finance for retrofitting and know 
effective channels to promote the information locally e.g. where is it most needed 

Page 9



 

 

/ know the relevant advisors with experience and knowledge on local properties / 
create and promote a trusted network of retrofitting contractors locally.  

 

 

2.    

STC to join forces with surrounding Local Authorities to lobby central government to 
improve rules on planning to ensure energy efficiency standards and explore potential 
of council tax discounts to reflect energy efficiency rating of housing.  

 

Incentivise and encourage landlords to ensure rental homes in Shipley are minimum C 
energy rating or above. 

 

Incentivise and encourage Shipley businesses to pledge or obtain a kitemark to be more 
energy efficient (reference Yorkshire and Humber Climate Action). Including but not 
limited to: 

• Insulation 

• Energy generation  

• Cutting emissions in line with what the science tells us  

• Working towards net zero in operations and supply chains   

 

3.     

Support people to reduce energy usage at home  

• STC to collate and distribute ‘10 Top Tips’ for using less energy this winter. 

• STC to run an information campaign on dehumidifiers (low cost way to remove 
moisture in stone houses)  

 

4.    

Find opportunities for buildings in Shipley to generate power and transfer from gas 
boilers to fossil fuel free energy sources. 

  

STC to explore partnerships to generate energy on all public buildings (reference Otley 
2030 and their Solar 4 Schools partnership). 

Page 10



 

 

 

STC to broker a row by row/street by street scheme to insulate & change heat source 
(to heat pumps) in Shipley. This would bring costs down and ensure quality contractors. 

 

Aim for the delivery of two pilot streets delivery in 2024. 

 

STC to comment on planning applications in the area and push BMDC for higher 
standards around insulation and power sources e.g. all new buildings to be exemplar 
looking forward not back.   

 

Theme: Education  

Vision For Education 

Our experience on the Shipley Citizen’s Jury on Climate Change has shown us that 
education is critical for people to understand & engage with climate change. Our vision is 
a Shipley where everyone has access to the information and resources required to 
understand climate change and the ways that they can contribute to addressing it. Our 
recommendations suggest the most appropriate ways to do this for different groups.   

 

 

5.    

Developing a Shipley Climate Change Information Hub 

Locate an information hub in a community location, or series of accessible community 
locations e.g. 

• Shipley Library 

• Shop spaces that are empty to bring them back to life 

Bring together accessible information on what climate change is and how we can 
contribute to addressing it e.g.  

• Tips for saving energy 

• Ideas for being more environmentally friendly 

• Information about local schemes and organisations people could get involved with 

Organise monthly pop up events and talks that focus on different areas of climate 
change e.g. 

Page 11



 

 

• Talks from local organisations and commentators 

• A native seed bank 

Develop a website / page within an existing website, such as STC, to compile 
information that Shipley Residents can access easily  

 

6.   

 Emb
[...]
ncourage people to share cars: Council or community-run non-profit e-car pool. Where 
people can book e-cars when they need to, for specific local journeys eg Otley 2030. 

 

14.   

Encourage people to use electric cars: Provide clear information to residents regarding 
electric car charging leads - crossing pavements, what is allowed?  legal responsibilities? 
Greater provision of electric car charging points 

 

The Town Council will give a considered response to the recommendations within the  next 
two months and look to incorporate the recommendations into its existing neighbourhood 
plans. 

We would encourage the Area Committee to accept the report and refer it on to the 
Bradford Council Scrutiny Committee on Regeneration and the Environment as a good 
example of community engagement and best practice in developing equitable and effective 
responses to the Climate Emergency. 

The full report will be launched in February of this year and we hope many other 
organisations will adopt this deliberative democracy methodology. To enhance the 
democratic process and help achieve more relevant and equitable solutions to the many 
problems that face us all. 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 
 

Report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator to the meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee to be held on 25th January 
2023. 

K 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Neighbourhood Wardens and Environmental Enforcement Officers  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens and 
Environmental Enforcement Officers in the Shipley Area.   
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The service works across the many diverse neighbourhoods and communities that make 
up the Bradford District. This report outlines some of the community engagement and 
development work that Neighbourhood Wardens carry out in all neighbourhoods, including 
those suffering from the effects of poverty and deprivation. The work of the service makes 
a positive contribution to improving the environment, and to making neighbourhoods safer, 
stronger and more active places to live and work. 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety/ 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Richard Colman 
 
Phone:  01274 437050 
E-mail: Richard.Colman@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate/Regeneration and Environment 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8/



1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides information on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens and 

Environmental Enforcement Officers in the Shipley Area.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Environmental Enforcement Officers deal with waste-related issues affecting the 

environment and our neighbourhoods. They primarily deal with complaints (known as 
service requests) received from the public. The types of issues they deal with include: 

 
• Fly tipping 
• Rubbish in gardens 
• Business waste 
• Litter from businesses 
• Dog Control Offences 
• Deployment of CCTV 
• Business and Householder Duty of Care Offences 
• Seizure of vehicles involved in fly tipping 
• Pro-active enforcement – stop & search  
• Pest Control – rats & mice 

 
2.2 There is currently 1 FTE Environmental Enforcement Officer in Shipley. This is made up of 

a part-time Environmental Enforcement Officer working 3 days a week with the remaining 
post being covered by the Warden and Environmental Enforcement Manager. 

 
2.3 In the last 12 months the total number of service requests dealt with by the Warden and 

Enforcement Service was 10,437. The number of service requests dealt with in Shipley 
was 747 (7 %). The number of service requests by Ward dealt with over the last 12 months 
is given on the table below: 

 
 Service requests Ward 
Shipley 179 
Windhill and Wrose 171 
Bingley Rural 126 
Baildon 125 
Bingley 104 
Wharfedale 42 

 
2.4 Service requests are allocated to Enforcement Officers via the Council Contact Centre. In 

addition, there is a dedicated e
[...]
ng in the Shipley Area. There are no known implications 
with regard to corporate parenting arising from this report. 

  
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 No issues. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
  
8.1 There are no not for publication documents. 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 To make amendments to the recommendations. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Shipley Area Committee notes the progress of the Environmental Enforcement & 

Neighbourhood Warden Service in the past 12 months and specifically contributing to the 
actions in the Shipley Area Locality Plan. 

 
10.2 A further report detailing the progress of the Environmental Enforcement & Neighbourhood 

Warden Service is brought to the Area Committee in 12 months’ time. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None 
 
 

Page 27



11 
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None 

Page 28



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be 
held on 25 January 2025 

L  
 
 
Subject:   
 
Shipley Locality Plan update 2022-25 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents an update on progress on the priorities in the Shipley Locality Plan 
2022-25 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Locality Plan was developed in consultation with a wide variety of partners, 
community groups and residents with the aim of ensuring that the voices of all 
communities in the Area were heard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Mick Charlton/ Damian 
Fisher Phone: (01274) 437146 
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY 
 

This report presents an update on progress on the priorities in the Shipley 
Locality Plan 2022-25 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The Shipley Localities Plan was approved by this Shipley Area Committee on 

22nd September 2022. It was recommended that the Area Office bring 

[...]
s to the draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Shipley Area Committee notes the progress on the priorities in the Shipley 

Locality Plan 2022-25 as detailed Appendix A. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A – Progress Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 “Locality Working Review” (Document ‘H’), Shipley Area Committee, 6th July  
 
12.2 Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of Place to the meeting of 

Shipley Area Committee held on 21 September 2022 ‘Shipley Locality Plan’ 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



         APPENDIX A 

LOCALITY PLAN PROGRESS 
 
Better Skills, More Good Jobs and a Growing Economy 
 
ACTIONS OUTCOMES INDICATORS * KEY PARTNERS 

1. Work with partners, including Shipley 
College, Schools, Job Centre / DWP and 
Social Enterprises to explore how access 
could be improved for all ages. Looking at 
skills gaps and outreach – see also Good 
Start Great Schools Action 2  

 
2. Support new business development 

through a) advice and guidance b) provide 
business grants c) develop apprenticeship 
routes into employment 

 
 

3. a) Use all social media platforms and 
events to promote local business offer b) 
events and initiatives that bring the public 
into Shipley and Bingley town centres 

 

1. A local workforce with the skills needed by 
local employers and dynamic employment 
opportunities for local people   

 
 
 
 

2. A local economy where local people can 
thrive as employees and as self employed   

 
 
 
 

3. Thriving Bingley and Shipley town centres 
with a good offer of shops and cultural life 

 

1. Network events organised * Shipley 
College, Schools, Job Centre/DWP and 
Social Enterprise  

 
 
 
 

2. Numbers of local people offered support 
and guidance, b) value of business grants 
c) number of apprenticeships created * 
Invest in Bradford, Dept of Place, WYCA, 
Shipley Towns Fund  

 
3. Number of vacant business premises in 

Shipley
[...]
CTION NO. 

PROGRESS 

December 
2022  

Planned meeting with Christ Church School for the Men shed bungalow in early January 2023 to discuss SLA. Looking to progress and aim 
for March opening.   

Nov/Dec 
2022 

Discussions with health professionals - create a Community Triage Service - provide a safety net for the community offering basic and 
immediate health intervention, this to reduce pressure on GP practices and A&E for Bolton Woods. Bolton Woods CC are aiming for some 
level of pilot programme to be developed mid-end of Jan 23. 

 External fixed play development in the park at the rear of Bolton Wood community centre. 
  

 

  

P
age 80



Safe, Strong and Active Communities – Windhill & Wrose 
ACTIONS OUTCOMES INDICATORS * KEY PARTNERS  

1. We will work with the Police and our 
communities to make our neighbourhoods 
safe 

 
 
 

2. We will take preventive action in reducing 
domestic abuse and sexual violence, 
drugs and anti-social behaviour by working 
with schools to educate young people 
around key areas of concern 

 
3. We will continue with positive action 

campaigns to keep our ward a safe place 
to live 

 

1. Collaborative approach resulting in better 
intelligence for law enforcement around 
drugs and anti-social behaviour, 
particularly around issues with off-road 
bikes 

 
2. More awareness of domestic abuse and 

sexual violence leading to positive action 
in response to the impact of crime and 
anti- social behaviour 
 
 

3. More effective partnership working 
achieving improved engagement with 
young people in positive activities 
(community football) 

 

1. Increase in number of Neighbourhood 
Watch groups and information sharing to 
reduce crime 

 
 
 

2. Reduction in levels of anti-social behaviour 
incidents and reduced offending rates and 
raised awareness of key areas of concerns 
for students in schools 

 
 

3. Number of young people involved with 
positive activities such as community 
football and reducing the impact on other 
services such as A&E departments and 
the Police 

 
 

DATE & 
ACTION NO. 

PROGRESS 

November 22  
 
 
 
20 December 
22 
 
 
 
 

Domestic Abuse Training-Frontline staff trained:  3 AWO’s, 3/4 WO’s, 4 Wardens and the manager from Environmental Services from 
Shipley Ward have completed the Active Bystander Training in November 2022  
 
 
Meeting arranged for 20 January with the manager from the Domestic violence & Sexual Violence Team Manager to explore how the DA 
team can support and collaborative and work with neighbourhoods at ward level.   
 
 

 Initial meeting with Common Space on a positive intervention to reduce ASB  
 Meeting at Bolton Woods Centre to improve collaboration between the centre and Youth Service to build on the engagement with young 

people 
  

 

 

P
age 81



A Sustainable District – Windhill & Wrose 
ACTIONS OUTCOMES INDICATORS * KEY PARTNERS  

1. We will work with our communities to 
ensure our ward is a pleasant place to live, 
work and relax in by responding quickly 
and effectively to issues of graffiti, litter 
and fly-tipping 

  
2. We will encourage residents to reduce, 

reuse and recycle their waste 
 
 

3. We will promote active travel such as 
walking buses and cycling 

 

1. Improved visible environment with more 
residents volunteering for litter picks and 
working in partnership to reduce the 
number of incidents of fly tipping and 
graffiti 

 
2. Improved awareness and understanding of 

living sustainably by reducing waste and 
recycling more 
 

3. Cleaner air quality and health and well- 
being of residents is improved 

 

1. Increased number of people accessing 
outdoor spaces and joining community 
initiatives including litter pick volunteers 

 
 
 

2. Recycling data 
 
 
 

3. Local air quality measures and more active 
communities 

 

 

DATE & 
ACTION NO. 

PROGRESS 

November 
2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 
2022 

Work ongoing with residents, community centres and partners organising action

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 25 January 2023 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.00 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Rowe 
Dearden 

Coates 
Ahmed 
Barker 
Sullivan 
Birch 

Warnes 
Watson 

 
Councillor Birch in the Chair 
 
  
14.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest received in matters under consideration. 
  

15.   MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  

16.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  

17.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Public questions submitted as follows: - 
  

       Relating to Leatherbank TRO, double yellow lining. This matter has been 
through public consultation, and the double yellow lining at the top of 
Leatherbank was promised to be completed before the financial year end, 
and ahead of the summer 2023 wild swimming season.  

       Relating to Bingley Road, Menston. Bingley Road has seen significant 
housing development along its length, and residents have consistently 
complained about the lack of a crossing point for school children to cross 
the road safely. Bingley Road has the national speed limit to a point that’s 
50 yards beyond the entrance and crossing point for new housing. It is only 



2 
 

a matter of time before there’s a serious accident at this location. Road 
traffic along this stretch, even within the 30mph limit, is often travelling at 
60+ mph. 

  
Resolved –  
 
That the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to provide a written 
response to the two public questions submitted. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
 
  

18.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
No items were received by SCAPAG members. 
 
  

19.   CITIZENS JURY ON CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide information on the outcome on a Citizens Jury on Climate 
Change including recommendations to the Town council address the Climate 
Emergency. 
  
The Town Councillor addressed the Committee with climate change concerns, it 
was reported that in order to bring about changes to tackle climate emergency it 
would require significant changes in everyday life for the public. 
  
Several members of the Shipley Citizens’ Jury on Climate Change provided the 
Committee with details of some of ways in which things can be improved within 
Shipley to aid climate change such as: 
  

         The aim is to encourage people in Shipley to cycle more 

         To encourage people to car-share more often 

         Encourage residents to use electric cars and provide clear information 
regarding electric car charging leads 

         Find every opportunity to support and improve nature 

         Developing a Shipley Climate Change Information Hub 
         Support people to reduce energy usage at home 
         Find opportunities for buildings in Shipley to generate power and transfer 

from gas boilers to fossil fuel free energy sources 
         Embed climate change in school curriculum  
         Create an educational campaign  

  
It was reported that the full report would be launched in February 2023. 
  
  
  



3 
 

Resolved –  
  

1.      That Members of the Shipley Area Committee welcome the report 
from the Citizens Jury in addressing the Climate Emergency; and  
  

2.      That the Strategic Director, Place submit the final report of the 
Citizens Jury on Climate Change back to Shipley Area Committee 
for final approval before referral to Executive for information 
purposes.  

  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
  

20.   NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
UPDATE 
 
The report of the Shipley Area-Co-ordinator (Document “K”) was submitted to 
provide the Committee with information on the work of the Neighbourhood 
Wardens and Environmental Officers in the Shipley Area. 
  
The Officer presented a report which provided information on the work of the 
Neighbourhood Wardens and Environmental Enforcement Officers in the Shipley 
Area.  
  
It was reported that in the last 12 months the total number of service requests 
dealt with by the Warden and Enforcement Service was 10,437 and the number 
of service requests dealt with in Shipley was 747. 
Information was provided on how the service requests were allocated to 
Enforcement Officers via the Council contact centre. Members were advised that 
there was also a dedicated email address for the Environmental Enforcement 
Team, where complaints were received and allocated to the Team. 
  
The Officer reported that the service was trialling cameras at busy junctions to 
address fly tipping issues, this may then be rolled out throughout Bradford. 
  
Members of the Committee raised the following questions and made comments. 
  

         Members were concerned that fly tipping was getting worse and asked of 
what the process was to get camera’s installed in problematic areas. 

         In response the Officer reported that a referral needs to be made for 
camera installation, however majority of the areas that have regular fly 
tipping issues already have cameras. 

         Members were keen to understand what grot spots were and what the 
process was to deal with grot spots. 

         In response the Officer reported that grot spots were identified as places 
where people were dumping household waste. A service request is raised 
which is then allocated to a Warden and notices were then issued for the 
land to be cleared. 



4 
 

         Members were concerned that at times it could be months before the 
rubbish is removed. 

         A Member of the Committee asked if Neighbourhood 
Wardens/Enforcement Officers had the power to remove hazardous waste 
from gardens. 

         In response the Officer reported that Neighbourhood 
Wardens/Enforcement Officers had the ability to get hazardous waste 
removed. 

         A Member commented that there were many places that could be 
identified as grot spots and are in need of cameras and these were the 
areas that required attention and not busy junctions. 

  
The Chair and Members of the Committee thanked the team for all the litter 
free areas and good works carried out. 
  
Resolved –  

  
1.    That the Shipley Area Committee noted the progress of 

Environmental Enforcement & Neighbourhood Warden Service in the 
past 12 months and specifically contributing to actions in the Shipley 
Area Locality Plan. 

  
2.    That a further report detailing the progress of Environmental 

Enforcement & Neighbourhood Warden Service is brought to the 
Area Committee in 12 months’ time.  

  
ACTION: Shipley Area Co-ordinator  
 
 
  

21.   LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) was submitted to 
the Committee and presents Members with an update on the priorities in the 
Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25. 
  
The report provided a summary of progress made on priorities up to January 
2023.  
  
It was reported that as part of the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-2025 the team 
was committed on taking preventative action in reducing domestic abuse and 
sexual violence, drugs and anti-social behaviour. As a result, there was more 
awareness of domestic abuse and sexual violence leading to positive action in 
response to the impact of crime and anti-social behaviour. 
  
It was further reported that 3 Assistant Ward Officers and 3/4 Ward Officers 
and the manager from Environmental Services from Shipley Ward had 
completed the Active Bystandar Training in November 2022.  There were 
meetings taking place between Domestic violence & Sexual Violence Team 



5 
 

manager and the Domestic Abuse team to explore how they can best 
support/collaborate and work with neighbourhoods at ward level. 
  
The Officer reported that there had been a development on providing safe 
spot spaces across the Shipley Area which made the service more accessible 
for the people who most need it. As part of the next operation, the team was 
looking into getting local schools and community centres involved in order to 
identify and recognise signs of possible abuse, this operation may be rolled 
out across the whole of Bradford District. 
  
Members were keen to understand if the police would be involved in the 
operation. 
In response the Officer reported that there would be various agencies working 
together. 
  
Members sought further clarification on national figures relating to domestic 
abuse and sexual violence. 
  
Members expressed concern at the high number of reported domestic abuse 
related cases and asked if there was any data of what was not reported. 
In response the Officer reported that the abuse could be going for a number of 
years before the victim would report it, there would be a high number of cases 
that were unreported. 

  
  
Resolved –  
  
Members noted the progress on the priorities in the Shipley Locality Plan 
2022-25 as detailed in Document “L”. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


